after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the transition date; and

• to transfer all foreign currency translation differences, recognized as a separate component of
equity, to deficit as at the transition date including those foreign currency differences which arise
on adoption of IFRS.

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the
Company. Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets,
liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP:

Below is the Company’s Statement of Financial Position as at the transition date of October 1, 2010
under IFRS.

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at October 1, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   1,552 - $   1,552

Trade and other receivables 2,333 - 2,333

 3,885 - 3,885

  Exploration and evaluation expenditures 15,421 (15,421) - (a)
 $   19,306 (15,421) $   3,885

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   42,515 - $   42,515

   Due to related party 17,560 - 17,560

 60,075 - 60,075

Equity

 Capital stock 268,556 - 268,556

 Contributed surplus 80,726 (80,726) - (b)

 Reserve for warrants - 12,259 12,259 (b)

 Reserve for share based payments - 68,467 68,467 (b)

 Accumulated deficit (390,051) (15,421) (405,472) (a)

 (40,769) (15,421) (56,190)

 $   19,306 (15,421) $   3,885

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at March 31, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   5,626 - $   5,626

Trade and other receivables 2,362 - 2,362

 7,988 - 7,988

  Exploration and evaluation expenditures 16,141 (16,141) - (a)
 $   24,129 (16,141) $   7,988

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   14,146 - $   14,146

   Due to related party 17,560 - 17,560

 31,706 - 31,706

Equity

 Capital stock 328,556 - 328,556

 Contributed surplus 80,726 (80,726) - (b)

 Reserve for warrants - 12,259 12,259 (b)

 Reserve for share based payments - 68,467 68,467 (b)

 Accumulated deficit (416,859) (16,141) (433,000) (a)

 (7,577) (16,141) (23,718)

 $   24,129 (16,141)  $   7,988

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   201,585 - $   201,585

Trade and other receivables 1,606 - 1,606

 203,191 - 203,191

  Exploration and evaluation expenditures 19,577 (19,577) - (a)
 $   222,768 (19,577) $   203,191

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   4,229 - $   4,229

 4,229 - 4,229

Equity

 Capital stock 654,143 - 654,143

 Contributed surplus 68,259 (68,259) - (b)

 Reserve for warrants - 68,259 68,259 (b)

 Accumulated deficit (503,863) (19,577) (523,440) (a)

 218,539 (19,577) 198,962

 $   222,768 (19,577) $   203,191

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   10,166 - $   10,166

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   26,808   720 $   27,528

 Three months ended  March 31, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses
   Accounting, audit and legal $   4,256 - $   4,256
   Office, general and administration 314 - 314
   Public relations, filing, transfer and regulatory fees 5,596 - 5,596

 Six months ended March 31, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses
   Accounting, audit and legal $   18,374 - $   18,374
   Office, general and administration 461 - 461
   Public relations, filing, transfer and regulatory fees 7,973 - 7,973

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 720 720 (a)

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   113,812   4,156 $   117,968

 Year ended September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses
   Salaries, management and consulting fees $   75,600 - $   75,600
   Accounting, audit and legal   19,266 -   19,266
   Office, general and administration 2,002 - 2,002
   Public relations, filing, transfer and regulatory fees 12,820 - 12,820

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  4,124 4,156 8,280 (a)

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Six month period ended

March 31, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss  $   (26,808) (720) $   (27,528) (a)
Change in non-cash working capital
   Trade and other receivables (29) - (29)
   Trade and other payables (28,369) - (28,369)

 (55,206) (720) (55,926)

Financing

Issuance of capital stock, net of issue costs  60,000 -  60,000

 60,000 -  60,000

Investing

Evaluation and exploration expenditures (720) 720 - (a)

 (720) 720 -

Net increase in cash  4,074 - 4,074

Cash, beginning of period 1,552 - 1,552

Cash, end of period $   5,626 - $   5,626

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Year ended September 30, 2011

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss  $   (113,812) (4,156)   $ (117,968) (a)
Change in non-cash working capital
   Trade and other receivables 727 - 727
   Trade and other payables (38,286) - (38,286)
   Due to related party (17,560) - (17,560)

 (168,931) (4,156) (173,087)

Financing

Issuance of capital stock, net of issue costs  373,120 -  373,120

 373,120 -  373,120

Investing

Evaluation and exploration expenditures (4,156) 4,156 - (a)

 (4,156) 4,156 -

Net increase in cash  200,033 - 200,033

Cash, beginning of period 1,552 - 1,552

Cash, end of period $   201,585 - $   201,585

Minerva Minerals Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12

3.   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2012, the Company’s accounting policy was to defer the cost of
mineral properties and related exploration and development costs until the properties are placed into
production, sold or abandoned. These costs would be amortized over the estimated useful life of the